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Coverage changes for S0201 and H0035 
Under current policy, the Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) covers partial hospitalization, which is a component 

of mental health services. Partial hospital (PH) programs are highly intensive, time-limited medical services intended to 

provide a transition from inpatient psychiatric hospitalization to community-based care or, in some cases, substitute for an 

inpatient admission. Effective July 1, 2010, the IHCP began covering acute partial hospitalization for mental health 

services. 

Coding and Billing Changes 

The following coding and billing changes will be effective September 1, 2013: 

 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) code S0201 − Partial hospitalization services, less than 24 

hours, per diem will no longer be a covered code. 

 HCPCS code H0035 − Mental health, partial hospitalization, treatment, less than 24 hours will be a covered code. 

For dates of service on or after September 1, 2013, providers are instructed to use H0035 in place of S0201, as 

appropriate, to bill for partial hospitalization mental health services. The same limits and restrictions that applied to S0201 

apply to H0035. As a reminder, partial hospitalization is limited to one unit per day and requires prior authorization. 

Providers should refer to Chapter 8, Section 4 of the IHCP Provider Manual for 

additional coverage information regarding partial hospitalization. 

The provider Fee Schedule at indianamedicaid.com will be updated to reflect this 

coverage and reimbursement information. 
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http://provider.indianamedicaid.com/ihcp/Publications/MaxFee/fee_schedule.asp
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Updates to FQHC and RHC Encounter Codes 
Effective September 1, 2013, the Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®1) and Healthcare Common Procedure Coding 

System (HCPCS) codes shown in Table 1 were added as valid Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) and Rural 

Health Clinic (RHC) encounter codes for dates of service on or after January 1, 2013. FQHC and RHC providers that 

have billed and received denials for these codes for claims with dates of service on or after January 1, 2013, should 

resubmit those claims. 

Table 1 – Encounter codes added as valid for dates of service on or after January 1, 2013 

 

Effective September 1, 2013, the CPT codes included in Table 2 are no longer valid FQHC and RHC encounters and will 

be removed from the list of valid encounter codes. 

Table 2 – Encounter codes deleted effective September 1, 2013 

 

In addition, the following codes that were inadvertently end-dated on the list of valid encounter codes have been 

reactivated: 76815, 76819, and 76856. 

The valid FQHC and RHC encounter code list is reviewed periodically to account for new and end-dated CPT and 

HCPCS codes and is available on the Myers and Stauffer website at in.mslc.com. Please direct questions about the 

information in this article to Berry Bingaman at Myers and Stauffer LC at (317) 846-9521. 

1CPT copyright 2012 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical 

Association. 

11004 11976 32554 32555 32556 32557 52287 54056 54065 

55200 55250 55300 55450 55600 56515 56740 56820 56821 

57065 57100 57105 57135 57150 57456 57461 57510 57513 

57522 57558 57800 58110 58120 58340 58558 58565 64615 

65205 65222 66821 67820 68761 68801 76811 76857 76870 

76872 90791 90792 90832 90833 90834 90836 90837 90838 

90839 90840 92020 92081 92082 92083 92250 92285 93975 

95017 95018 95076 99401 99402 99403 99404 D1208 D2990 

D4212         

32421 32422 90801 90802 90804 90805 90806 90807 90808 

90809 90810 90811 90812 90813 90814 90815 90862 D1203 

D1204 G9141        

If you have questions about this publication, please 

contact Customer Assistance at (317) 655-3240 in the 

Indianapolis local area or toll-free at 1-800-577-1278. 
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If you need additional copies of this publication, please 

download them from indianamedicaid.com. To receive 

email notices of future IHCP publications, subscribe to 
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